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formal rules or regulations but take the form of instructions for the guidance of various administrative authorities concerned. They provide that recognition should not be granted to Associations or Trade Unions whose constitution and rules contain features incompatible with the proper maintenance of the relationship between the State and its employees. Nothing in these instructions involves a violation of the provisions of the Indian Trade Unions Act, 1926.

(c) Attention is invited to the reply given to Starred Question No. 110 on the 7th November, 1952,

(d) Yes, exceptions are made sparingly where circumstances so justify.

M . E. S. W orkers* Unions

Shri Vittal Rao: Will the Minister of Defence bo pleased to state whether any of the following M.E.S.
Workers’ Unions are recognised by the Government of India:

m All India M.E.S. Workers*
Um’on. Lucknow;

(ii) U. P. M.E.S. -Workers’ Union,
Agra: and

(iii) M.E.S, Workers* Union
(Area Committee). Ambala?

The Deputy Minister of Defence rSard.ar Majlthia): In resnect of (i>
and (ii) the answer Is “No” (lU) It is proDOsed to accord recognition to the M.E.S Workers* Union (Area Committee). Ambala. subject to certain
(conditions.

Pension of DEMOBn iSFn Personnel

•314. Shri Sadath AH Khan! (a) will the Minister of Defence be pleased to state how many pension cases of the demobilised personnel of Hyderabad Army have been settled’

(b) How many cases are still pending?

The Denntv Minister of (Sardar Majithia)- (a) 7955.

(b ) 571.

Defence

Union Officiai s in H ydefabap

*315. Shri Sadath All Khan: Will the Minister of St&tes be pleased to
<̂ tate the number of TTnlon and other States Offldals in higher and lower (^adres. absorbed in the Hyderabad
State services?

The Minister of Home Affairs and States (Dr. Katin): Five, one of the hlfrher cadre and four of the lowe -̂
cadre.

A id for Fam ine Relief in Rajasthan

♦317. Shn Morarka; (a) Will the Mmister of States be pleased to state whether the Rajasthan Government has asked for aid for famine relief in Rajasthan?

(b) If the answer to part (a) above be in the affirmative, has any amount been sanctioned by the Government of India and if so, how much?

n e Minister of Home Affairs and States (Dr. Katjn): (a) Yes.

(b) About Rs. 20 lakhs of expenditure on roads and irrigation works in the scarcity areas will be met from out of an ad hoc development grant
m aid already given by the Government of India. Detailed proposals in regard to the further assistance needed
^ the State Government are await-
6Q.

Indian Institute of Technology

*318. Shri N. B. Chowdhnry* Will the Minister of E d n c a t ic T b ^ ^ le ^
to state:

(a) whether any research work has been started at the Indian Institute of Technology. Kharagpur;

(b) if so, what sort of research is bemg made there; and

(c) how many of the research workers concerned are non-nationals?

The Deputy Minister of Natural Re-
sourees M d ScientMc Research (Shri K. D. Malaviya): (a) Yes.

 ̂ (b ) Applied Research. Some of the important fields in which research is bemg carried on are:

(I) High Pressure Technical Reactions.

(ii) Inorganic Chemistry.
(iii) Organic Chemistry.

(iv ) Applied Chemistry.

(v ) Phjrsical Chemistry.

(v i) Chemical Engineering.

(v ll) Botany.

(v ill) Applied Mathematics.

(c) Of the 54 workers employed in research, two are (rennans and the rest Indian Nationals.

